CITY OF ST. GEORGE Staff Report

MUNICIPAL SERVICES Case No. V24-02
proudly served by IBTS
13646 Perkins Rd, 70810 | 225-228-3200 | planning@stgeorgela.gov | StGeorgelA.gov
Location: 11543 Rue Concord Request: Exception to UDC section
Owner: TEN G PROPERTY, LLC 9.5_.2.D.2.b to .permit an increase in‘the
height of a solid wooden fence to six (6)
Applicant: Brandon Gawlik feetin the corner side yard of the property.
Site Area: 0.31acre Applicant’s Reason for Request:
Zoning: A1 Single Family Residential See attached completed application
Character Area: Suburban Board of Adjustment:

January 6, 2025
Flood Zone: X (Protected by Levee)

Conveyance Zone: No

Existing Use: Low Density Residential

Findings of Fact

1. This lot is a single-family residential property located at the corner of Rue Concord
and Diron Circle, with driveway access to Diron Circle. Under UDC Sec. 11.1.2.A.7,
on corner lots, the front yard shall be the yard with the narrowest dimension
fronting on a street. Consequently, the front yard of this property faces Rue
Concord, while the corner side yard faces Diron Circle (refer to UDC Figure 11.3
Corner Side Yards and Figure 1).

~ ‘V‘
11567 RUE CONCORDRSIE,

85-A ! £82 DIRONCIR

Figure 1: Aerial Photo of the Site Figure 2: Current Zoning
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2. The lot is zoned A1 Single Family Residential, as shown in yellow on the current
zoning map (Figure 2). The surrounding land uses are low density residential to the
north, south, east and west.

3. Previously, there were 4-ft.-high wooden fences in the corner side yard and rear
yard with approximately 50% transparency (Figure 3). These fences were
constructed without a fence permit issued by the City of East Baton Rouge (refer to
email confirmation from Nicholas Vasquez dated 12/19/2024).

Sy .

4. On 11/25/2024, the applicant submitted a Fence Permit application (#5G-24-11-
0194) with the City of St. George Building Department for new 6-ft.-high solid
wood fences in the corner side yard, rear yard, and side yard. This fence permit
application is currently on hold pending this variance request.

5. Concurrently, the applicant submitted this Variance application requesting an
exception to UDC Sec. 9.5.2.D.2.b to allow a 6-ft.-high fence in the corner side
yard, exceeding the 4-ft. maximum height permitted by the rule (see detailed
Regulatory Assessment in the section below).

6. The applicant requested the variance to provide “security and privacy” for his wife
and children, as detailed in the attached email dated 12/23/2024.
7. UDC Sec. 2.3.3.D.7 gives the Board the authority to permit an increase in the

height of a fence or wall in a front or corner side yard, provided that the fence or
wall is set back at least 15 feet from the edge of the street and is not located within
any required sight triangle.

8. According to the plot plan submitted by the applicant on 12/16/2024, the fences in
the corner side yard are at least 15’-6” from the edge of the street.

9. In an email dated 12/23/2024, the applicant stated that “all fence posts were set at
a minimum of 5 feet from the sidewalk and a minimum of 15 feet from the edge of
the street.”

10.  Asite visit on 12/18/2024 revealed that the 6-ft.-high solid wood fences had been
constructed in the corner side yard, rear yard, and side yard without prior approval
of a fence permit or a variance request (Figures 4 & 5).
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11.  Afollow-up site visit on 12/19/2024 confirmed most of the fence meets the 15-ft.
setback from the street, but at the most restrictive points, it measures 14.5 ft. from
the street and 4.5 ft. from the sidewalk (Figures 6 & 7).

12.  The constructed fences are not located within any required sight triangle.

o

ce in the comer side yard, 12/1 8/2024.

Figure 4: Photo 1 of the constructed fen

Fiure 5: Photo 2 of the constructed fence in the corner side yard, 12/18/2024.
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Figure é: Fence measured 4 ft. 6 in. from the back of the sidewalk on 12/19/2024.
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Figure 7: Fence measured 14 ft. é in. from the edge of the street on 12/19/2024.
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Regulatory Assessment

The proposed and constructed fence in the corner side yard is assessed against the following
applicable standards under UDC Sec. 9.5.2.D:

# Applicable Rules Comments

2.a | Fences or walls may be a maximum height | Complied. The fences have a height of
of eight feet. 6 feet.

2.b | Fences or walls greater than four feet in Not Complied. The 6 ft. fence located
height may not be located within any front | within the corner side yard does not
or corner side yard unless the fence or wall | provide a minimum of 70% transparency.
" .Ie.ss than ?(;{;gercent:?hd, providing a An exception to this rule is being
minimum of /& percent transparency. requested under this application.

3.a | Fences and walls must be located a Not Complied. The dimensions provided
minimum of 15 feet from the edge of any | in the Plot Plan meet the minimum setback
street and a minimum of 5 feet from the requirements. However, constructed
backside of any sidewalk. fences are measured at 14.5 ft. from the

edge of Diron Circle and 4.5 ft. from the
back of the sidewalk at its most restrictive
points.

3.b | Fences or walls may not be located within | Complied. There is a 5 ft. Sidewalk
any required drainage, utility or similar Servitude along the front and corner side
servitude without the consent of the entity | yard boundaries (see attached Plat).
in whose favor the servitude has been Fences are not located within any
granted. servitude.

Case History

e This case is related to Fence Permit #5G-24-11-0194.

Public Notification

e The subject property sign was posted on December 18, 2024.
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CiTY OF ST. GEORGE
MUNICIPAL SERVICES

proudly served by IBTS

13646 Perkins Rd, 70810 | 225-228-3200 |

Application for a

VARIANCE or WAIVER

planrlingi@stgeorgelia.gov | StGeorgelA.gov

This application is for variances or waivers to specific regulations as authorized by the UDC.

Property
Street Address:_{1S4 3 Zué CD»JCO&D

Current Zoning District: A
Snate Famoy
Property Owner: EQA»—\ODM GA\MI—I’K

Current Use:

Applicant

lzﬁ:’roperty Owner [_] Other:

Name: %MDDM C—:.‘w»u

Business, if applicable:
Mailing Address:_1}54 £ CD 2D
City, State, Zip: EAWM Qou(nﬁ LA

Phone +_ NG
e N

| attest that all information provided with this
application is true and correct, and that | am authorized
to submit this application. For cases that have a public
hearing, | agree that: (a) the City will place a sign on
the property and that it will remain throughout the

"befsy

Signature of Applicant Date

Signature of Owner, if not Applicant Date

Received By:ﬁaM "L | Received Date: |\ /’y( /20
Fee$ 4o Receipt # Qé“;ﬁ (4561' )

Case # \/2,4'01 Related Case(s):
(BOA)PC Admin MeetingDate: | / L | 200K

2024.10

Requested Variance or Waiver

Section number(s) from which a variance or waiver
is requested (from the Code of Ordinances)

9.5 9 *7 Sec 952D2b(R2)

This application must include sufficient
information to describe the requested variance
or waiver. Check which of the following are
submitted:

[] site Plan or other drawings. Drawings shall

e dimensioned.

[Z{:;escriptive Information. Describe the
specific requested variance in the space below
or on attached sheets, including the hardship
and reason for the requested variance/waiver.

5S¢ ATened

Required Attachments

[] Fees; please speak with a Planner to confirm

Additional Authorized Representative

Only if applicable

Name:

Email:




Google Maps 11543 Rue Concord

Map data ©2024, Map data ©2024 20 ft

11543 Rue Concord
Building
Directions Save Nearby View on Share
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© 11543 Rue Concord, Baton Rouge, LA 70810
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Rachel Zhou

From: Nicholas Vasquez

Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2024 2:11 PM
To: Rachel Zhou

Subject: 11543 Rue Concord - Fence

Good day, Rachel,

No records of any fence permits were ever pulled for 11543 Rue Concord since the existence of this
property’s home construction.

Sincerely,



Rachel Zhou

From: Brandon Gawlik <BLGawlik@vvtgreen.com>
Sent: Monday, December 23, 2024 1:51 PM

To: Rachel Zhou

Cc: COSG Planning

Subject: RE: Variance Application for 11543 Rue Concord
Rachel,

| am writing in response to your email below.
The proposed fence height is 6 foot and wood pickets.

With regard to the hardship, please note this is actually our back yard and not a side yard. | need security and privacy
for my wife and children. Diron Circle (the cul de sac) and the end of the street of Rue Concord is extremely busy. Often
trucks with workers rest in the cul de sac and/or wait for gate access to the back neighborhood at the end of Rue
Concord. They park in Diron Circle which is our back yard. Also, our neighbors can see directly into our backyard. This is
a safety concern and very uncomfortable for my wife and children. My wife is a lawyer and works for our family owned
businesses from home. She is often concerned about the trucks, traffic and neighbors. The 6 foot variance provides my
family with added security and privacy. Again, this is our back yard and not a side yard.

Due to the nonuniformity of the sidewalk from the dimensions from the street all fence posts were set at a minimum of
5 feet from the sidewalk and a minimum of 15 feet from the edge of the street.

Brandon Gawlik

From: Rachel Zhou <Rachel.Zhou@stgeorgela.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2024 4:57 PM

To: Brandon Gawlik <BLGawlik@vvtgreen.com>

Cc: COSG Planning <planning@stgeorgela.gov>

Subject: RE: Variance Application for 11543 Rue Concord

O External (rachel.zhou@stgeorgela.gov) APGUARD'AN

Hi Brandon,

Thank you for submitting the dimensioned drawing yesterday. Your drawing indicates that the proposed
fence will be located a minimum of 15 feet from the edge of any street.

Could you please confirm that the fence will also be located a minimum of 5 feet from the backside
of any sidewalk?

I would also like to follow up on our request for a written description of your variance request.
Specifically, please provide:




e The proposed fence height and material
e Adetailed explanation of the specific hardship you are facing
e The reason for the variance and how it pertains to your request

Please submit this written description by 12/25 so we can proceed with your application review.

If you have any questions or need clarification, feel free to reach out.

Rachel Zhou
Planner Il

Phone: (225) 228-3200
CITY OF ST.GEORGE "% (229
MUNICIPAL SERVICES Email: Rachel.Zhou@stgeorgela.gov

Web: StGeorgelA.gov

proudly served by IBTS

From: Brandon Gawlik <BLGawlik@vvtgreen.com>

Sent: Monday, December 16, 2024 9:50 AM

To: Rachel Zhou <Rachel.Zhou@stgeorgela.gov>

Cc: COSG Planning <planning@stgeorgela.gov>

Subject: Re: Variance Application for 11543 Rue Concord

Rachel,

I’m actually heading your way to drop off drawing with measurements. | just got back to town Friday
night. See you shortly.

Brandon Gawlik
Vanguard

On Dec 16, 2024, at 9:40 AM, Rachel Zhou <Rachel.Zhou@stgeorgela.gov> wrote:

<inky-injection-inliner- External <ink
6f42d488d348cfcd86bff9497caf9f6a.png> (rachel.zhou@stgeorgela.gov) 209b06d63f3139b7bbda7-

Hi Brandon,

Following up on this request.



Thank you.

<image001.jpg>
Rachel Zhou
Planner Il

Phone: (225) 228-3200
Email: Rachel.Zhou@stgeorgela.gov
Web: StGeorgelA.gov.

From: Brandon Gawlik <BLGawlik@vvtgreen.com>

Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 10:40 PM

To: Rachel Zhou <Rachel.Zhou@stgeorgela.gov>

Cc: COSG Planning <planning@stgeorgela.gov>

Subject: Re: Variance Application for 11543 Rue Concord

Rachel,

Sorry I’m just getting this. Our firewall had it blocked. | will get on this tomorrow and get to
you ASAP.

Thanks,

Brandon Gawlik

On Nov 26, 2024, at 5:44 PM, Rachel Zhou <Rachel.Zhou@stgeorgela.gov>
wrote:

) o Caution: External
<inky-injection-inliner-
(rachel.zhou@stgeorgela.gov)

03755809cc10337ec572b1f12a6beedf.png> 209b06d63f3139k

First-Time Sender

Hi Brandon,

Thank you for submitting your variance application yesterday. | wanted to
follow up on a few items regarding your application form:

1. Please confirm that the Section number for the requested variance is
Sec. 9.5.2D.2.b (currently stated as 9.5.2#7):
"Fences or walls greater than four feet in height may not be located
within any front or corner side yard unless the fence or wall is less

3



than 30 percent solid, providing a minimum of 70 percent
transparency.”

2. Please provide a written description of your request, including the
specific hardship and the reason for the variance.

3. Submit a dimensioned drawing or site plan showing the proposed
fence's location and height within the corner side yard. The drawing
should also demonstrate that the fence is set back at least 15 feet
from the edge of the street.

I look forward to receiving the additional details to complete your
application.

Thank you, and Happy Thanksgiving!

<image001.jpg> Rachel Zhou
Planner Il
Phone: (225) 228-3200

Email: Rachel.Zhou@stgeorgela.gov
Web: StGeorgelA.gov






